
Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S

Brovejen 16 A,
4760 Vordingborg,
Denmark

Annual Report 2020 1 January - 31 December

CVR No 3938 7166

The Annual Report was
presented and adopted at the
Annual General Meeting of
the Company on
19h May 2021

Mr. Andrea Danese
Chairman of the General
Meeting

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Management's Statement and Auditor's Report	
Management's Statement	1
Independent Auditor's Report	2
Company Information	
Company Information	5
Financial Highlights	6
Management's Review	7
Financial Statements	
Income Statement 1 January - 31 December	9
Balance Sheet 31 December	11
Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Cash Flow Statement 1 January - 31 December	13
Notes to the Financial Statements	14

Management's Statement

The Executive Board and Board of Directors have today considered and adopted the Annual Report of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for the financials year 1 January - 31 December 2020.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December 2020 of the Company and of the results of the Company operations for 2020.

In our opinion, Management's review includes a true and fair account of matters addressed in the Review.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Vordingborg, 19th May 2021

Executive Board

Mr. Luciano Brunetti

Mr. Andrea Danese



Independent Auditor's Report

To the shareholders of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S

Opinion

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2020, and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2020 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Financial Statements of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2020, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies ("financial statements").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 2 to the Financial Statements describing the uncertainty pertaining to the valuation of contract work in progress.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



Independent Auditor's Report

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosure and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.



Independent Auditor's Report

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Odense, 19th May 2021

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No 33 77 12 31

Mikael Johansen

State Authorized Public Accountant

mne23318

Claus Damhave

State Authorized Public Accountant

mne34166

Company Information

The Company

Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S

Brovejen 16 A,
4760 Vordingborg,
Denmark

Telephone: +45 3163 6006.

CVR No 3938 7166

Financial period: 1 January - 31 December

Municipality of reg. office: Vordingborg

Executive Board

Mr. Luciano Brunetti

Mr. Andrea Danese

Board of Representative

Mr. Andrea Danese

Mr. Marco Minola

Mr. Giorgio Giulio Ambrosini

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

Munkebjergvænget 1, 3 og 4 sal

DK-5230 Odense M

Denmark

Financial Highlights

Seen over a 3-year period, the development of the Company is described by the following financial highlights:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	DKK	DKK	DKK
Key figures			
Profit/loss			
Gross profit/loss	(93.534.947)	(79.242.305)	25.528.431
Revenue	412.355.845	239.582.568	163.719.951
Profit/loss before financial income and expenses	318.820.898	160.340.263	4.771.793
Net financials	(7.095.321)	(2.270.334)	41.970
Net loss for the year	(217.214.781)	(160.098.721)	4.813.763
Balance sheet			
Balance sheet total	409.074.879	397.738.541	286.300.995
Equity	(372.499.739)	(155.284.958)	4.813.763
Cashflows			
Cash flows from:			
- Operating activities	(93.980.026)	(153.519.277)	128.628.431
- investing activities	(57.095.125)	(93.507.872)	(594.151)
including investment in property, plant and equipment	(57.095.125)	(93.507.872)	(594.151)
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the year	(1.750.395)	(122.953.423)	128.034.280
Number of employees	134	75	16
Ratios			
Gross margin	-22,7%	-33,1%	15,6%
Profit margin	77,3%	66,9%	2,9%
Return on assets	77,9%	40,3%	1,7%
Solvency ratio	-91,1%	-39,0%	1,7%
Return on equity	116,6%	206,2%	200,0%

For definitions, see under accounting policies.

Management's Review

Key activities

The entity's activity is to design and build the new Storstroem Bridge between Masnedø and Falster for the client, Vejdirektoratet. The completion date is expected to be in March 2023.

Development in the year

The income statement of the Company for 2020 shows a loss of DKK 217.214.781, and at 31 December 2020 the balance sheet of the Company shows negative equity of DKK 372.499.739.

The contract for the construction of Storstrom Bridge has in 2020 been assessed as an even more loss-making contract. As a result hereof, the total additional expected loss is recognised as an expenses in the income statement for 2020.

In order to ensure sufficient liquidity, the Company has received a Letter of Support from the parent company Itinera SpA, declaring that they will provide the required liquidity for planned activities in Storstroem Bridget Joint Venture I/S for the financial year 2021, so that the Company is to be considered as going concern.

The financial year for 2020 has been impacted by the Covid-19 outbreak as described under Unusual events below.

The past year and follow-up on development expectations from last year

In the Annual Report for 2019 the Company expected a breakeven result in 2020. However, Management also expected that the outlook would be negatively impacted by the Covid-19 outbreak.

Based on this Management considers the result to be unsatisfactory.

Targets and expectations for the year ahead

As described above the contract has been assessed as a loss-making contract, and therefore the Company expects a breakeven result for 2021.

Risks

Currency risk

The project revenue is in Danish kroner and the purchases are mainly in Danish kroner or Euro, and therefore the Company is not subject to any material foreign exchange risk.

Prices on raw material

Prices for purchase of raw materials are impacted by the world economy and can therefore influence the production cost significantly. The Company seeks to minimise this risk by entering into fixed price agreements for raw materials and subcontractors.

Project risk

In the construction industry, projects are the most significant risk, and therefore the controlling of project risk is an important area of focus.

Project management is essential for effective coordination, optimisation and completion of the project, and thereby delivering within the agreed terms for time and finance.

Research and development

The Company does not have any research and development activities.

Management's Review

Knowledge resources

The Company continues to recruit and retain competent employees who are continuously educated.

External environment

The Company strive to minimise their negative impact on the environment and on climate change.

Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

While the project starts there might be some uncertain and unforeseen situations, which could lead to an utmost consideration, however based upon the years of experience in this industry, Management considers the risk for such aspect to be minimised till the lower possible level.

Furthermore, we refer to note 2 to the Financial Statements, which describes the uncertainty pertaining to the valuation of contract work in progress.

Unusual events

The financial year 2020 has been negatively impacted by the Covid-19 outbreak. The Covid-19 outbreak has made the construction process more difficult in terms of raw materials and manpower. This has led to a postponement of the completion date from November 2022 to May 2023.

Subsequent events

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date.

Income Statement 1 January - 31 December 2020

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> DKK	<u>2019</u> DKK
Revenue		412.355.845	239.582.568
Other operating income	3	12.988.001	0
Expenses for raw materials and consumables		(132.982.325)	(46.752.846)
Other expenses		(385.896.468)	(272.072.027)
Gross profit / loss		(93.534.947)	(79.242.305)
Staff expenses	4	(85.838.924)	(65.899.841)
Depreciation expenses	6-7	(30.745.589)	(12.686.241)
Profit/(loss) - EBIT		(210.119.460)	(157.828.387)
Financial income		700.484	418.239
Financial expenses	5	(7.795.805)	(2.688.573)
Profit before tax (EBT)		(217.214.781)	(160.098.721)
Tax on profit / (loss) for the year		0	0
Net loss for the year		(217.214.781)	(160.098.721)

Balance Sheet 31 December 2020

Assets

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> DKK	<u>2019</u> DKK
Software	6	78.656	105.664
Intangible assets		78.656	105.664
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	7	223.016.121	136.201.095
Fixed assets in progress	7	16.999.368	77.464.858
Property, plant and equipment		240.015.489	213.665.953
Fixed assets		240.094.145	213.771.617
Inventories		51.177.377	16.622.423
Contract assets	8	22.095.142	87.160.042
Trade receivables		5.470.552	5.666.601
Receivables from related parties		124.228	0
Other receivables		13.250.086	6.936.199
Prepayments	9	73.532.887	62.500.802
Receivables		114.472.895	162.263.644
Cash at bank and in hands		3.330.462	5.080.857
Total Current Assets		168.980.734	183.966.924
Total Assets		409.074.879	397.738.541

Balance Sheet 31 December 2020

Equities and Liabilities

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> DKK	<u>2019</u> DKK
Contributed capital		0	0
Retained earnings		(372.499.739)	(155.284.958)
Total Equity		(372.499.739)	(155.284.958)
Prepayments received from customers	11	150.000.000	150.000.000
Lease obligations	11	68.622.341	95.106.150
Long-term debt		218.622.341	245.106.150
Credit institutions		131.140.192	48.921.999
Lease obligations	11	35.923.403	28.533.387
Trade payables		165.810.647	93.432.472
Payable to related parties		216.764.900	130.440.317
Other payable		13.313.134	6.589.174
Short-term debt		562.952.276	307.917.349
Total liabilities		781.574.618	553.023.499
Total Equity and liabilities		409.074.879	397.738.541
Going concern	1		
Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement	2		
Distribution of profit	10		
Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations	12		
Related parties	13		

Statement of Changes in Equity

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
	DKK	DKK	DKK
Equity at 1 January	0	(155.284.958)	(155.284.958)
Net profit/loss for the year	0	(217.214.781)	(217.214.781)
Equity at 31 December	0	(372.499.739)	(372.499.739)

Cash Flow Statement 1 January - 31 December

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2020</u> DKK	<u>2019</u> DKK
Net profit for the year		(217.214.781)	(160.098.721)
Adjustments	14	37.867.918	14.956.573
Change in working capital	15	92.462.158	(6.680.042)
Cash flows from operating activities		(86.884.705)	(151.822.190)
Financial Income		700.484	418.239
Financial expenses		(7.795.805)	(2.115.326)
Cash flows from ordinary activities		(93.980.026)	(153.519.277)
Corporation tax paid		0	0
Cash flows from operating activities		(93.980.026)	(153.519.277)
Purchase of intangible assets		0	(108.032)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(57.095.125)	(93.399.840)
Cash flows from investing activities		(57.095.125)	(93.507.872)
Raising of loans from credit institutions		82.218.193	48.921.999
Raising of loans from group enterprises		86.200.355	84.477.483
Reduction of lease obligations		(19.093.792)	(9.325.756)
Cash flows from financing activities		149.324.756	124.073.726
Changes in cash and cash equivalents		(1.750.395)	(122.953.423)
Cash and Cash equivalents at 1 January		5.080.857	128.034.280
Cash and Cash equivalents at 31 December		3.330.462	5.080.857
Changes in cash and cash equivalents are specified as follows:			
Cash at bank and in hand		3.330.462	5.080.857
Cash and Cash equivalents at 31 December		3.330.462	5.080.857

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Going concern

In order to ensure sufficient liquidity, the Company has received a Letter of Support from the parent company Itinera SpA, declaring that they will provide the required liquidity for planned activities in Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for the financial year 2021, so that the Company is to be considered as going concern.

The Company expects to receive Letter of Support from the parent company for all the years until completion of the project.

2 Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

When preparing financial statements, Management makes a number of accounting choices, judgements and estimates forming the basis of recognition and measurement of the Company's assets and liabilities as well as income and expenses. The estimates are based on historical experience and other factors which Management considers appropriate in the circumstances, but which are inherently uncertain or unpredictable. The assumptions may be incomplete or inaccurate, and contingencies or unexpected circumstances may arise. The Company is moreover exposed to risks and uncertainties that may result in the actual outcome deviating from these estimates. Consequently, estimates may be subject to considerable uncertainty.

Contract work in progress

There is uncertainty related to the recognition and measurement of the Company's project to design and build the new Storstroem Bridge. Contract work in progress includes a cumulative selling price of DKK 796 million at 31 December 2020, which is based on an estimate of the percentage of completion.

In connection with the start-up of the project, it has been established that initial calculations were not correct in relation to expected production costs. Management regularly reassesses budgets and forecasts and has covered part of the construction costs with agreements with subcontractors etc. The design phase continues during the completion of the project and optimizations of the project's finances have been recognized, and residual values on plants and machines used in the construction process have been recognized.

Due to the scope and length of the project, there will continue to be uncertainty related to the total project costs. The valuation of contract work in progress is therefore subject to considerable uncertainty.

3 Special items

Salary compensation (Covid-19)

2020

DKK

2019

DKK

1.298.001

0

1.298.001

0

4 Staff expenses

Wages and salaries

(63.726.095)

(40.872.227)

Pensions

(6.692.389)

(2.776.658)

Other social security expenses

(455.742)

(253.905)

Other staff expenses , including seconded staff

(14.964.698)

(21.997.051)

(85.838.924)

(65.899.841)

Including remuneration to the Executive Board

(2.786.728)

(2.794.527)

Average number of employees

134

75

Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	DKK	DKK
5 Financial expenses		
Other financial expenses	(4.422.565)	(1.670.480)
Financial expenses to related parties	(3.373.240)	(998.093)
	<u>(7.795.805)</u>	<u>(2.668.573)</u>
6 Intangible Asset		<u>2020</u>
		DKK
Cost at 1 January		108.032
Additions for the year		0
Disposals for the year		0
Cost at 31 December		<u>108.032</u>
Impairment losses and amortization at 1 January		(2.368)
Amortization for the year		(27.008)
Impairment losses and amortization at 31 December		<u>(29.376)</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December		<u>78.656</u>
7 Property, Plant and Equipment	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Fixed assets in progress
Cost at 1 January	148.921.181	77.464.858
Additions for the year	101.732.607	0
Disposals for the year	(49.095.823)	0
Transfers for the year	60.465.490	(60.465.490)
Cost at 31 December	<u>262.023.455</u>	<u>16.999.368</u>
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January	(12.720.086)	0
Depreciation for the year	(30.745.589)	0
Depreciation of sold assets for the year	4.458.341	0
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December	<u>(39.007.334)</u>	<u>0</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December	<u>223.016.121</u>	<u>16.999.368</u>
Including assets under financial lease amounting to	98.723.090	0

Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	DKK	DKK
8 Contract assets and liabilities		
Selling price of work in progress	796.281.988	387.120.753
Payments received on account	(774.186.846)	(299.960.711)
	<u>22.095.142</u>	<u>87.160.042</u>
Recognized in the balance sheet as follows:		
Contract work in progress recognized in assets	22.095.142	87.160.042
Prepayment received recognized in debt	0	0
	<u>22.095.142</u>	<u>87.160.042</u>
9 Prepayments		
Prepayments consist of prepaid expenses concerning rent, insurance premiums, subcontractor and supplier advances as well.		
10 Distribution of profit		
Retained earnings	(217.214.781)	(160.098.721)
	<u>(217.214.781)</u>	<u>(160.098.721)</u>
11 Long-term debt		
Payments due within 1 year are recognised in short-term debt. Other debt is recognised in long-term debt.		
The debt falls due for payment as specified below.		
Prepayments received from customers		
After 5 years	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	150.000.000	150.000.000
Long-term part	150.000.000	150.000.000
Within 1 year	0	0
	<u>150.000.000</u>	<u>150.000.000</u>
Lease obligations		
After 5 years	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	68.622.341	95.106.150
Long-term part	68.622.341	95.106.150
Within 1 year	35.923.403	28.533.387
	<u>104.545.745</u>	<u>123.639.537</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements

12 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations

The company has not placed any assets as security with bankers etc., and the company has no contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2020.

In connection with the work in progress the parent company has issued a performance guarantee of DKK 308 million and an advance payment guarantee of DKK 150 million to the client.

Basis

13 Related parties

Controlling interest

Aurelia Srl	Ultimate Parent Company
Itinera SpA	Partner with majority share

Transactions

The company has chosen only to disclose transactions which have not been made on an arm's length basis in accordance with action 98(c)(7) of the Danish Statements Act.

There are no related party transactions that have not been carried through on market terms.

Consolidated Financial Statements

The company is included in the Group Report of the Ultimate Parent Company and in the Group Report of the partner with majority share:

Name	Place of registered office
Aurelia Srl	Corso Romita n.10, 15057 Tortona (AL), Italy
Itinera SpA	Via Balustra n. 15, 15057 Tortona (AL), Italy

The Group Annual Report of Aurelia Srl may be obtained at the following address:

Corso Romita n. 10
15057 Tortona (AL)
Italy

The Group Annual Report of Itinera SpA may be obtained at the following address:

Via Mario Balustra n. 15
15057 Tortona (AL)
Italy

Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	DKK	DKK
14 Cash Flow Statement - adjustments		
Financial Income	(700.484)	(418.239)
Financial Expense	7.795.805	2.688.573
Depreication	30.772.597	12.686.239
	<u>37.867.918</u>	<u>14.956.573</u>
15 Cash Flow Statement - change in working capital		
Change in inventories	(34.554.954)	(15.712.103)
Change in contract work in progress	65.064.900	(12.707.730)
Change in receivables	(6.117.838)	30.547.183
Change in prepayments	(11.032.085)	(23.304.640)
Change in trade and other payables	79.102.135	14.497.248
	<u>92.462.158</u>	<u>(6.680.042)</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements

16 Accounting Policies

The Annual Report of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for 2020 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized enterprises of reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year.

The Financial Statements for 2020 are presented in DKK.

16,1 Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognized in the income statement as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortized cost are recognized. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the earnings for the year are recognized in the income statement, including depreciation, amortization, impairment losses and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously been recognized in the income statement.

Assets are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

16,2 Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment are recognized in financial income and expenses in the income statement. Where foreign exchange transactions are considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognized directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the debt arose are recognized in financial income and expenses in the income statement.

Fixed assets acquired in foreign currencies are measured at the transaction date rates.

16,3 Leases

Leases are recognised in the balance sheet at the calculated amount of the lease liability in accordance with IFRS 16. The lease liability is calculated at the present value of the lease payments calculated by applying the interest rate implicit in the lease or Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S's incremental borrowing rate as discount rate if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not available. Lease assets are depreciated and written down for impairment under the same policy as for Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S's other fixed assets.

The Company has chosen to apply the exemptions concerning short-term and low-value leases. Therefore, such lease assets are not recognised as assets and liabilities in the balance sheet. The costs are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The lease liability is recognised in the balance sheet under debt and is adjusted for prepaid lease payments on a current basis. At the same time, interest is added on the liability. Interest expenses are charged to the income statement on a current basis.

Notes to the Financial Statements

16 Accounting Policies

16,4 Income Statement

Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised on the basis of transfer of control, which according to IFRS 15 takes place at the time when control of the service delivered passes to the customer.

Control is considered passed to the customer when:

- a binding sales agreement has been made;
- delivery has been made before year end;
- the sales price has been determined; and
- payment has been received or may with reasonable certainty be expected to be received.

Revenue in respect of which Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S delivers is recognised over time (“construction contracts”). This revenue is calculated on the basis of the selling price of work performed for the year (percentage of completion method). This method is applied when total revenues and expenses in respect of the contract and the stage of completion at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits, including payments, will flow to Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S.

The stage of completion is determined on the basis of the ratio between the expenses incurred and the total expected expenses of the contract.

Revenue is recognised exclusive of VAT and net of discounts relating to sales.

Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income and other operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature to the main activities of the Company, including gains and losses on the sale of property, plant and equipment.

Government grants

Government grants, such as economic stimulus packages, are recognised when it is reasonably certain that the Company complies with the conditions for receiving the grant, and it is reasonably certain that the Company will receive the grant. The grant is systematically recognised in the income statement over the period to which it relates, or immediately if the grant is not conditional upon incurrence of future costs or investments. Government grants are recognised as other operating income, or in the balance sheet if the purpose of the grant is investment in an asset.

Expenses for raw materials and consumables

Expenses for raw materials and consumables comprise the raw materials and consumables consumed to achieve revenue for the year.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses comprise expenses for subcontractors, technical assistance and expenses for premises, sales and distribution as well as office expenses, etc.

Staff expenses

Staff expenses comprise wages and salaries as well as other payroll related expenses including seconded staff.

Notes to the Financial Statements

16 Accounting Policies

Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses

Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses comprise amortization, depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognized in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

The Company is not an independent tax subject, consequently no tax has been included in the annual report.

16,5 Balance Sheet

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and less any accumulated impairment losses.

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses directly related to the acquisition up until the time when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation based on cost added revaluations and reduced by any residual value is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets, which are:

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-5 years
--	-----------

Depreciation period and residual value are reassessed annually.

The fixed assets' residual values are determined at nil.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amounts of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are reviewed on an annual basis to determine whether there is any indication of impairment other than that expressed by amortization and depreciation.

If so, the asset is written down to its lower recoverable amount.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost under the FIFO method and net realizable value.

The net realizable value of inventories is calculated at the amount expected to be generated by sale of the inventories in the process of normal operations with deduction of selling expenses. The net realizable value is determined allowing for marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price.

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables equals landed cost.

Notes to the Financial Statements

16 Accounting Policies

Receivables

Receivables are measured in the balance sheet at the lower of amortized cost and net realizable value, which corresponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts.

Contract assets and liabilities

Contract work in progress

Contract work in progress regarding service is measured at selling price of the work performed calculated on the basis of the stage of completion. The stage of completion is measured by the proportion that the contract expenses incurred to date bear to the estimated total contract expenses. Where it is probable that total contract expenses will exceed total revenues from a contract, the expected loss is recognized as an expense in the income statement.

Where the selling price cannot be measured reliably, the selling price is measured at the lower of expenses incurred and net realizable value.

Payments received on account are set off against the selling price. The individual contracts are classified as receivables when the net selling price is positive and as liabilities when the net selling price is negative.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses concerning subcontractors, technical assistance, rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions and interest.

Equity

Dividends

Dividend distribution proposed by Management for the year is disclosed as a separate equity item.

Financial debts

Debts are measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.

Prepayments received from customers

Prepayments received from customers comprise payments received in respect of income in subsequent years.

Notes to the Financial Statements

16 Accounting Policies

16,6 Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement shows the Company's cash flows for the year broken down by operating, investing and financing activities, changes for the year in cash and cash equivalents as well as the Company's cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the net profit/loss for the year adjusted for changes in working capital and non-cash operating items such as depreciation, amortization and impairment losses, and provisions. Working capital comprises current assets less short-term debt excluding items included in cash and cash equivalents.

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from investing activities comprise cash flows from acquisitions and disposals of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment as well as fixed asset investments.

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities comprise cash flows from the raising and repayment of long-term debt as well as payments to and from shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise "Cash at bank and in hand".

The cash flow statement cannot be immediately derived from the published financial records.

Notes to the Financial Statements

16 Accounting Policies

16,7 Financial Highlights

Explanation of financial ratios

Gross margin	$\frac{\text{Gross profit} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Profit margin	$\frac{\text{Profit before financials} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Return on assets	$\frac{\text{Profit before financials} \times 100}{\text{Total assets}}$
Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity at year end} \times 100}{\text{Total assets at year end}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Net profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$